CITY COUNCIL

@ Portsmouth Public Document Pack

NOTICE OF MEETING

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 31 OCTOBER 2017 AT 10.00 AM
THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher, Local Democracy Officer 02392 834056
Email: lisa.gallacher@Portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please
notify the contact named above.

Committee Members Councillors Lee Mason (Chair), Hannah Hockaday (Vice Chair), Dave
Ashmore, David Fuller, Colin Galloway, Paul Godier, Scott Harris, Steve Hastings, lan Lyon,
Leo Madden, Stephen Morgan, Gemma New, Steve Pitt, David Tompkins and Gerald Vernon-
Jackson.

The panel today consists of: Councillors Lee Mason, Steve Hastings and Steve Pitt
The reserve member is Councillor David Tompkins.

(NB  This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Licensing Sub Committee meetings are digitally recorded.

AGENDA
1 Appointment of Chair
2 Declarations of Members' Interests
3 Licensing Act 2003 - Review application - Painters Arms, 18 Lake Road,

Portsmouth, PO1 4HA (Pages 3 - 64)

Purpose
The purpose of this report is for the committee to consider and determine a

review application pursuant to section 52 of the Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act")
and in respect of the following premises:

Painters Arms, 18 Lake Road, Portsmouth, PO1 4HA.



The holder of the authorisation is recorded as Mrs Bernice Margaret Rosina
Gofton.

The Committee is requested to determine the review application.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the
meeting's venue.




Agenda Iltem 3
REPORT TO: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 31 October 2017
REPORT BY: LICENSING MANAGER
REPORT AUTHOR: DEREK STONE

Licensing Act 2003 - Review Application - Painters Arms, 18 Lake Road,
Portsmouth, PO1 4HA

PURPOSE OF REPORT

The purpose of this report is for the committee to consider and determine a review
application pursuant to section 52 of the Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act") and in respect
of the following premises:

Painters Arms, 18 Lake Road, Portsmouth, PO1 4HA.

The holder of the authorisation is recorded as Mrs Bernice Margaret Rosina Gofton.

THE REVIEW APPLICANT

The application and grounds for the review are attached as Appendix A and has been
submitted by the Chief Officer of Police and relates to the following licensing objectives:

° Prevention of crime and disorder
. Prevention of public nuisance
J Public safety

This is due to an increase in incidents of violence, the premises remaining open after
hours and evidenced poor management of the CCTV which has failed to support the
licensing objectives as detailed above.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Painters Arms is located in Lake Road and whilst the property is owned by El
Group (formerly Enterprise Inns PLC) the Designated Premises Supervisor and
Premises Licence Holder is Bernice Goften who has held the lease agreement and
premises licence since March 2009. The premises are run by Mrs Goften assisted by
her niece and other bar staff. It is the view of the police that the DPS and Licence
holder is not capable of operating the premises in a way that upholds at least three of
the four licensing objectives.

A copy of the current authorisation is attached as Appendix B.
In accordance with the act and prescribed regulations, public notice of the review
application was given both at the premises and also at the Civic Offices. In addition, a

notice of the review application
[...]
ons, it should be rare merely to remove a succession of designated
premises supervisors as this would be a clear indication of deeper problems that
impact upon the licensing objectives."

Paragraph 11.23 - "Licensing authorities should also note that modifications of
conditions and exclusions of licensable activities may be imposed either permanently
or for a temporary period of up to three months. Temporary changes or suspension of
the licence for up to three months could impact on the business holding the licence
financially and would only be expected to be pursued as an appropriate means of
promoting the licensing objectives or preventing illegal working. So, for instance, a
licence could be suspended for a weekend as a means of deterring the holder from
allowing the problems that gave rise to the review to happen again.

However, it will always be important that any detrimental financial impact that may
result from a licensing authority’s decision is appropriate and proportionate to the
promotion of the licensing objectives and for the prevention of illegal working in
licensed premises. But where premises are found to be trading irresponsibly, the
licensing authority should not hesitate, where appropriate to do so, to take tough action
to tackle the problems at the premises and, where other measures are deemed
insufficient, to revoke the licence.”

A copy of the Statement of Licensing Policy, current statutory guidance and the Act
has been supplied to each of the Members’ Rooms and further copies will be
available for reference at the hearing.

APPEALS

An appeal against any punitive sanctions may be made within 21 days of the
authorisation holder being notified of the licensing authority’s decision to a
Magistrates’ court. An appeal may be made by:

e The applicant for the review;

e the holder of the premises licence or club premises authorisation; or

e any other person who made relevant representations in relation to the
application.

The decision of the com
[...]
of the premises licence will not deal with the issues and will just serve to allow them to
continue. As such the Chief Officer of Police requests that the licence be revoked.

Version April 2012 10
Page 18




Please tick \/ yes

Have you made an application for review relating to the premises before?

If yes, please state the date of that application

Day

Month

Year

If you have made representations before relating to the premises please state what

they were and when you made them

Version April 2012

11
Page 19




Please tick \/ yes

e | have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible authorities
and the premises licence holder or club holding the club premises certificate,
as appropriate.

e | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my
application will be rejected.

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE
STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE A
FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION

Part 3 — Signatures (please read guidance note 4)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (See
guidance note 5). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

Signature

Date 21° September 2017

Capacity Police Constable on behalf of the Chief Officer of Police for Hampshire
Constabulary

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence
associated with this application (please read guidance note 6)

Post town Post code

Telephone number (if any)

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by email, your email address (optional)

Notes for Guidance

1. Aresponsible authority includes the local police, fire and rescue authority and other
statutory bodies which exercise specific functions in the local area.
2. The ground(s) for review must be based on one of the licensing objectives.

Version April 2012 12
Page 20




3. Please list any additional information or details,
[...]
.com or by recorded delivery to 3, Monkspath Hall Road, Solihull,
West Midlands, B90 4S).

RESTRICTED

Printed by: 21945 Date: 21/09/2017 18:28 Computer: CQ81SVR Page 1 of 1

Page 30



RESTRICTED
POLICE ANNEX B

Supplementary Occurrence Report

Hampshire Constabulary

Printed: 21/09/2017 18:29 by 21945

Occurrence: 44080232296 Z Prem Licence (Management Occurrence)
Author: #21945 RACKHAM, P. Report time: 29/12/2016 15:47
Entered by: #21945 RACKHAM, P. Entered time: 29/12/2016 15:47
Remarks:

Email from AM to thepaintersarms@googlemail.com DPS

Report:

Bernice hi,

Thanks for meeting me on Tuesday.

We met as a result of an email to me from Police Licensing who are concerned at the way that Painters is
currently being run by you .

| would just like to confirm the main points from that meeting & the actions you have told me you are taking .

The concerns are;
Poor management of the pub & that you are rarely there.
Sale of alcohol taking place without a personal licence holder supervising the sale .

Only one member of staff employed when the pub is busy resulting in proper supervision internally & externally
being impossible & local criminals seeing the pub as a place to carry on criminal activity with impunity

CCTV equipment not being used correctly , no-one on site knows how to use it, & cannot supply copy of content
to police as required.

Cleanliness of the pub

The above are very serious matters for you & for the pub as it means that the Licensing Objectives of the
prevention of crime and disorder, Public safety, prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of children from
harm are not being properly upheld by you.

RESTRICTED

Printed by: 21945 Date: 21/09/2017 18:29 Computer: CQ81SVR Page 1 of 2

Page 31



RESTRICTED
POLICE ANNEX B

As you know as the Premises License Holder & the DPS it is you who is responsible for these matters & unless
these issues are addressed immediately then it is likely the Police will take you to a Premises License review
h
[...]
LICE ANNEX E

Pete

PC 21945 Pete Rackham
Licensing and Alcohol Harm Reduction Team
Portsmouth CivicOffices Peter.rackham@hampshire.pnn.police.uk

Ext: 02392 688314 ||

Licensing Home Page

http://www.hampshire.police.uk/internet/advice-and-information/licensing/

>roposed conditions
Painters A...

Page 43



POLICE ANNEX E

Proposed Variation — Painters Arms

Removal of all conditions on the licence and replacement with the following:

1 - The CCTV system must be fully operational whilst the venue is open to the public.
The recording equipment shall be stored and operated in a secure environment with
limited access.

The system shall be regularly maintained and serviced.

The system clock shall be checked regularly for accuracy taking account of GMT and
BST.

Digital systems shall have sufficient storage capacity for 31 days good quality
pictures.

The images produced will be date and time stamped.

Access

It is important that the Police are able to access data from the systems quickly and
easily and therefore provision shall be made for someone to have access to the secure
area and also be able to operate the equipment.

Ensure all operators receive training from the installer when equipment is installed
and that this is cascaded down to new members of staff.

Have a simple operator’s manual available to assist in replaying and exporting data
(particularly important with digital systems).

At all times that the premises is open for trade a person shall be on site that is able to
work the CCTV system and provide a copy of any footage to the Police or officers of
the Licensing Authority on request.

CCTV shall cover the full licensable area including the outside area of the premises.

2 - All staff must receive comprehensive training in relation to the sale of alcohol. No
member of staff shall be permitted to sell alcohol until such time as they have
successfully completed this training. Training shall cover:

e Sale of alcohol to persons under 18

Challenge 25 and acceptable forms of Identification
Signs of Drunkeness

Refusal register and when/how to use

The Licensing Objectives

This training shall be documented and records kept on the premises. Police and the
Licensing Authority shall have access to an individuals training records upon request.

3 - Any person appearing to those engaged in selling or supplying alcohol to be under
the age of 25 and who is attempting to buy alcohol will be required to produce
satisfactory photographic identification as proof of age. Acceptable 1D shall be as per
the latest Home Office guidance.

Page 44



POLICE ANNEX E

4 A refusals register in paper or digital format shall be kept and maintained at the
premises. The register shall be made available for inspection upon request by an
authorised officer of the Police or Local authority.

5 The premises shall operate a challenge 25 policy. Challenge 25 signage shall be
positioned at the bar.

6 On Friday and Saturdays between 19:00 hours and the close of the premises, the
gate outside the smoking area shall be closed. No customers shall enter or leave the
premises via this route.

7 The premises shall be an active member of the local crime reduction partnership
(currently named the Portsmouth Business Crime Reduction Partnership) where one is
in place and membership welcomed.

8 On a Friday and Saturday Door supervisors shall be employed from 19:00 hours
until after 15 minutes of the closure of the premises to the public. When door
supervisors are employed a minimum ratio of 2 SIA licensed door supervisors for the
first 100 customers will be employed at the premises and 1 SIA licensed door
supervisor per 50 customers after this. This number shall include only door
supervisors employed solely on door supervisor duties i.e. safety and security.

9 - The door supervisors, shall wear a fluorescent/ reflective orange tabard/jacket,
clearly marked security

10 - The licence holder shall maintain a duty register giving details of each and
every person employed in the role of a security and shall provide upon request by any
Police Officer or Council Officer, the following details:-

(a) The licence number, name, date of birth and residential address of that person;
(b) The time at which he/she commenced that period of duty, with a signed
acknowledgement by that person;

(c) The time at which he/she finished the period of duty, with a signed
acknowledgement by that person;

(d) Any times during the period of duty when he/she was not on duty;

(e) If that person is not an employee of the licence holder, the name of the person by
whom that person is employed or through whom the services of that person were
engaged;

(f) The register shall be so kept that it can be readily inspected by an authorised
officer of the Council or Police Officer;

(g) The duty register shall comprise of a bound, consecutively page-numbered book
and the licence holder shall ensure that this register is kept in a secure environment in
order to prevent unauthorised access or alterations to same.

Page 45



POLICE ANNEX F

Rackham, Peter

From: Rackham, Peter

Sent: 20 September 2017 03:05

To: 'thepaintersarms@googlemail.com’

Cc: 'Stone, Derek’; 'Paul Gill'; Pearce, Jason

Subject: Police Licensing - Actions required at Painters Arms

Dear Bernice

As discussed today at the meeting with myself, you, Derek and Paul. We raised concerns with
regards to the following:

¢ Recent spike in incidents which are violent in nature
Continuing inability of the premsies to provide CCTV in a format which can be used as
evidence
Belief that the premises is operating beyond its permitted hours

e That the above has seriously undermined the licensing objectives at the premises

| have stated that due to the above concerns it is highly likely that we shall be requesting a review
of the premises licence. You were advised to put the following in place to prevent any further
violence occuring at the premises:

e Ensure that Friday and Saturday nights SIA registered door staff from a reputatble company
are utilised from 1900 - close of the premises

e That the CCTV engineer trains you and other staff to be able to use the CCTV and that you
have a facility to burn a copy off for the Police should there be a need to do so immediately

e That CCTV cameras are repositioned around the garden area of the premises as discussed to

capture this area fully

e That a copy of the footage is burnt off for the incident on Sunday evening

e That you are present (particularly on a Friday and Saturday night) to ensure that the premises
complies with the conditions and requirements of the premises licence particularly around the
sale of alcohol and the closure times of the premises. You have stated that this has happened
due to your staff letting you down and not following your directions.

e That you join the Portsmouth Business Crime Reduction Partnership, have access to their
database and use the database to identify risk persons attending your premises and also

prevent persons who are banned from entering. Chris Ceasar operates the system and can be

contacted on crime.manager@pbcrp.com

These measures are important to action. The issues which have been raised cannot continue. At

present if we go to review you will not be in a strong position at a hearing due to the volume of
incidents of violence some of which have resulted in serious injury and some of which are as a

result of the premises being open and operating past its permitted hours. If you implement the

above the chances will be that matters improve and by the time we reach a hearing you will be

able to demonstrate that these measures work and that you are working hard to improve
things.

Please take on board the advice | am providing.

Should you have any questions then please do not hesitate to contact me and | shall be happy to
discuss further.

Kind Regards

Page:46



POLICE ANNEX F

Pete

PC 21945 Rackham
Hampshire Force Licensing Team

Portsmouth

Page 47



Thi
[...]
ted to Ms Gofton that she must comply with the terms
of the licence and do everything she can to promote the licensing objectives.

We note that the police indicate that the grounds for the review are “a recent increase in instances
of violence at the premises, the premises being open for trade beyond its permitted hours and an
inability by staff to be able to operate the CCTV following these incidents”

It is clear, therefore, that it is the recent management of the premises here that is the cause of the
issues that have given rise to review. The Home Office guidance is clear (at paragraph 11.20) that
when considering action to take on review, a licensing authority “should so far as possible seek to
establish the cause or causes of the concerns that the representations identified. The remedial
action taken should generally be directed at these causes and should always be no more than an
appropriate and proportionate response to address the causes of concern that instigated the

Queens Gardens, Hull, HU1 3DZ T 01482 324252 F 0870 600 5984

E info@gosschalks.co.uk W www.gosschalks.co.uk DX llQOﬁ)-é!ﬂe 61 Le\\cel

A list of partners is available for inspection at the above address Legal Frac.nce Quality Mark
his firm is authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority under number 61213 Law Society



2/2

review.” It is common ground that the Painters Arms has been a public house for a number of
years and it is only recently that these issues have surfaced. In the circumstances, we would
respectfully submit that revocation of the premises licence is not an appropriate and proportionate
response.

A proportionate and appropriate response would, in our respectful submission, involve the
removal of the DPS and the imposition of enforceable conditions.

Our client agrees that a change of management here is appropriate and in order to ensure this
happens, Ms Gofton’s lease needs to be brought to an end. Our client is currently involved in
negotiations with Ms Gofton to determine whether she is prepared to surrender her lease. If she
agrees then she will leave the premises, the licence will be transferred to Ei Group Plc and our
client will deal with the review as premises licence holder. If she refuses to surrender the lease,
then a court order will be required to remove Ms Gofton from the premises. It will not be possible
for the County Court to deal with possession proceedings prior to the hearing of the review and if
Ms Gofton is still in occupation of the premises when the committee hears the review, then we
would respectfully submit that in addition to the removal of the DPS and the imposition of
enforceable conditions, the licence should be suspended pending her departure.

At this stage, we would be grateful if you would acknowledge receipt of this representation and
advise us as to the date of the hearing as our client may seek to expand upon the issues raised
within this letter of representation.

We look forward to hearing from you.

Yours faithfully,

GOSSCHALKS

Queens Gardens, Hull, HU1 3DZ T 01482 324252 F 0870 600 5984

E info@gosschalks.co.uk W www.gosschalks.co.uk DX ll%@% 62 Le\\cel

A list of partners is available for inspection at the above address Legal Practice Quality Mark
his firm is authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority under number 61213 Law Society



Appendix C

Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

Licensing Service

Licensing Sub-Committee Civic Offices

Portsmouth City Council Guildhall Square

Civic Offices Portsmouth

Guildhall Square PO1 2AL

Portsmouth

Hants Phone: 023 9283 4604
PO1 2AL

Our Ref: 17/03880/LAREVI
Date: 10 October 2017

Dear Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee

Re: Licensing Act 2003 - Application for the review of a premises licence
Painters Arms 18 Lake Road Portsmouth PO1 4HA

| refer to the recent application by the Chief Officer of Police for the review of a premises
licence in respect of the premises known as the Painters Arms and situated at 18 
[...]
n no improvement in
compliance with conditions on the licence relating to CCTV and incidences of selling
alcohol beyond the authorised times. Of greater concern however, is the recent incidents
of violence at the premises and the lack of control and supervision being exercised by the
current licence holder and DPS.

Given the extent of the problems evidenced by the Police in the review application and the
subsequent detrimental impact on the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective,
| would concur with the recommendation that the most appropriate course of action for the
sub-committee to take would be to revoke the premises licence in respect of these
premises.

Yours sincerely

Nickii Humphreys
Licensing Manager

Email: licensing@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

Page 64



	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Review application - Painters Arms, 18 Lake Road, Portsmouth, PO1 4HA
	LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
	LICENSING MANAGER

	 DEREK STONE
	POLICY AND STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS
	APPEALS
	APPENDICES

	Appendix A Police review application
	Police Annex A - F Painters Arms_Redacted
	Appendix B - Premises Licence Painters Arms_Redacted
	Appendix C - Gosschalks Rep_Redacted
	Appendix C - Painters Arms - Representation by LA_Redacted






Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF A MEETING of the Licensing Sub-committee held on Tuesday, 
31 October 2017 at 10.00 am in the Executive Meeting Room, floor 3 of the 
Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present

Councillor Lee Mason (in the Chair)

Councillors Steve Hastings
Steve Pitt

75. Appointment of Chair

Councillor Lee Mason was appointed chair. 

76. Declarations of Members' Interests

Councillor Steve Pitt declared a personal interest as he was a former licensee 
of Enterprise Inns and had worked with Mr Paul Gill approximately 10 years 
ago.  The legal advisor confirmed that this was a non-prejudicial interest. 

77. Licensing Act 2003 - Review application - Painters Arms, 18 Lake Road, 
Portsmouth, PO1 4HA

The hearing procedure of Licensing Act 2003 applications for reviews of 
licences was followed.

Present
Peter Baulf, Legal Advisor
Tracy Blair, Senior Solicitor (observing) 
Derek Stone, Principal Licensing Officer 

Clare Johnson, Solicitor Gosschalks
Paul Gill, Enterprise Inns Group 
PC Pete Rackham                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       
Nickii Humphreys, Licensing Manager

DECISION

Licensing Act 2003 - in the matter of an application for review of 
premises licence - Painters Arms, 18 Lake Road, Portsmouth - Decision 
to suspend the licence until 24.11.17. 

This matter had been referred to the Committee by the relevant 
Responsible Authority, the police and the Licencing Authority who seek 
a determination before the Committee as to the appropriateness of the 
current Designated Premise Supervisor, Mrs Bernice Margaret Rosina 
Gofton based upon a range of material failings with respect to the 



2

following licensing objectives: prevention of crime and disorder, 
prevention of public nuisance and public safety.  

The Committee has heard and read the relevant representations of the 
Police and Licensing Authority, the relevant Responsible Authorities in 
respect to the application and have been advised as to the range of 
powers available under the 2003 Act.  In addition the Committee has 
been advised as to the appropriate Statutory Guidance. 

The Committee having considered the evidence adduced by the Police 
and in particular in support of the contention that the current application 
for a review of the licence to occasion the removal of the current DPS is 
consistent with the promotion of the licensing objective of the 
prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and prevention of public 
nuisance. 

The Committee can see that the previous DPS failed to engage with the 
responsible authorities and additionally that there were numerous 
incidents from August 2014 until the 19th September 2017 that are set 
out by the Police with commendable brevity and clarity , clearly showing 
a continued pattern of inappropriate management or relevant promotion 
of the applicable licencing objectives.  The DPS has surrendered the 
tenancy and is no longer the DPS at the premises. 

In addition the Committee has heard that the substituted licensing 
conditions as proffered by the current licence holder, EI Group PLC 
having taken the premises licence by transfer dated 19th October 2017 
are agreed as between the applicant and the responding licence holders 
EI Group PLC.  A copy of the agreed licence conditions (as amended) is 
attached to these reasons.  The discretion of the Committee is engaged.  

The Committee having scrutinised the representations made by the 
relevant authority are on balance entitled to look to the police as being 
the main source of advice and guidance on matters relating to the 
promotion of the licensing objective (crime and disorder) and as such 
feel that they, the Committee are able to accept the reasonable and 
proportionate representations made by the police as being both 
accurate and clear. 

As stated above and given the level of agreement and concession the 
committee will grant application for review in the following terms:

1.  That the conditions as offered and agreed subject to amendment 
will be attached to the licence forthwith. 

2. That the licence be suspended until 24.11.2017 during which time 
the licence holders will actively recruit a new DPS having 
disclosed details of the appropriate candidate(s) to the police in 
advance of the appointment.  

The imposition of the above conditions will serve to promote the 
licencing conditions of the prevention of crime and disorder public 
safety and prevention of nuisance.  In addition the committee is 



3

reminded of the statutory power to review this matter should the above 
measures fail to secure the engagement of the licence holders or the 
relevant DPS and secure the promotion of any of the relevant licencing 
objectives.  The above conditions are consistent with the statutory 
guidance at paragraph 11.20.  

Agreed conditions - Painters Arms 

 1. The CCTV system must be fully operational whilst the venue is open to the 
public. The recording equipment shall be stored and operated in a secure 
environment with limited access. 
The system shall be regularly maintained and serviced. 
The system clock shall be checked regularly for accuracy taking account of 
GMT and BST. 
Digital systems shall have sufficient storage capacity for 31 days good quality 
pictures. 
The images produced will be date and time stamped. 

Access 
It is important that the Police are able to access data from the systems quickly 
and easily and therefore provision shall be made for someone to have access 
to the secure area and also be able to operate the equipment. 
Ensure all operators receive training from the installer when equipment is 
installed and that this is cascaded down to new members of staff. 
Have a simple operator’s manual available to assist in replaying and exporting 
data (particularly important with digital systems). 

All times that the premises is open for trade a person shall be on site that is 
able to work the CCTV system and provide a copy of any footage to the 
Police or officers of the Licensing Authority on request. 

CCTV shall cover the full licensable area including the outside area of the 
premises, as agreed with the police. 

2. All staff must receive comprehensive training in relation to the sale of 
alcohol. No member of staff shall be permitted to sell alcohol until such time 
as they have successfully completed this training. Training shall cover:- 



4

• Sale of alcohol to persons under 18. 
• Challenge 25 and acceptable forms of identification. 
• Signs of drunkenness. 
• Refusal register and when/how to use. 
• The Licensing Objectives. 

This training shall be documented and records kept on the premises. Police 
and the Licensing Authority shall have access to an individuals training 
records upon request. 

3. Any person appearing to those engaged in selling or supplying alcohol to 
be under the age of 25 and who is attempting to buy alcohol will be required 
to produce satisfactory photographic identification as proof of age. Acceptable 
ID shall be as per the latest Home Office guidance. 

4. A refusals register in paper or digital format shall be kept and maintained at 
the premises. The register shall be made available for inspection upon 
request by an authorised officer of the Police or Local Authority. 

5. The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 policy. Challenge 25 signage 
shall be positioned at the bar. 

6. On Fridays and Saturdays between 19:00 hours and the close of the 
premises, the gate outside the smoking area shall be closed. No customers 
shall enter or leave the premises via this route
7. The premises shall be an active member of the local crime reduction 
partnership (currently named the Portsmouth Business Crime Reduction 
Partnership) where one is in place and membership welcomed. 

8. Unless Hampshire Police Licensing Department have specified otherwise in 
writing, on a Friday and Saturday door supervisors will be employed from 
20:00 until 15 minutes after the closure of the premises to the public. When 
door supervisors are employed, a minimum ratio of 2 SIA licensed door 
supervisors for the first 100 customers will be employed at the premises and 1 
SIA licensed door supervisor per 50 customers after this. This number shall 
include door supervisors employed solely on door supervisor duties i.e. safety 
and security. 

9. The door supervisors, shall wear a fluorescent/reflective orange 
tabard/jacket clearly marked security. 

10. The licence holder shall maintain a duty register giving details of each and 
every person employed in the role of security and shall provide upon request 
by any Police Officer or Council Officer, the following details:- 

(a) The licence number, name, date of birth and residential address of that 
person; 

(b) The time at which he/she commenced that period of duty, with a signed 
acknowledgement by that person; 

(c) The time at which he/she finished the period of duty, with a signed 
acknowledgement by that person; 



5

(d) Any times during the period of duty when he/she was not on duty; 
(e) If that person is not an employee of the licence holder, the name of the 

person by whom that person is employed or through whom the 
services of that person were engaged; 

(f) The register shall be so kept that it can be readily inspected by an 
authorised officer of the Council or Police Officer; 

(g) The duty register shall comprise of a bound, consecutively page-
numbered book and the licence holder shall ensure that this register is 
kept in a secure environment in order to prevent unauthorised access 
or alterations to the same. 

The meeting concluded at 11.00 am.

Councillor Lee Mason
Chair


